

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND
Department of General Services
Purchasing Division

Contract Award Notification

Title: **Traffic Paint: Waterborne (Lead Free) Acrylic**

Contract Period: May 18, 2022, through May 17, 2027

Original Date of Issue: May 18, 2022

Date of Revision: 6/5/24

S/C No: **S/C PC69554**

Catalog: **HIGHWAY AND ROAD**

Authorized Users: COUNTY AGENCIES

Address Inquiries To:

Name: Robert Poole
Title: Purchaser I
Phone: 845-364-3808
Fax: 845-364-3809
E-mail: pooler@co.rockland.ny.us

Description

This contract is for various Waterborne (Lead Free) Acrylic Traffic Paint

Contract #	Vendor Number	Contractor & Address	Telephone No.
S/C PC69554	0000010670	Sherwin-Williams Company 101 W. Prospect Ave. Cleveland, OH 44115 Contact: Inside Sales hwyinsidesales@sherwin.com Pavementmarkings.cs@sherwin.com	443-370-8370 or 800-597-2929

Important Notes to Authorized Users

Use of the Quick Quote form on this contract is MANDATORY. The form can be found on the award page at the OGS website <https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/3860423252CAN.HTM>

Authorized Users may request a quote from any or all Contractors listed on this award.

Prices listed on this award are considered to be not-to-exceed prices and awarded Contractors may provide lower pricing in response to Quick Quotes if applicable.

County of Rockland CONTRACT

Dept. of General Services

Purchasing Division
50 Sanatorium Rd
Bldg A, 6th Fl, Room 609
POMONA NY 10970
www.rcpurchasing.com

Dispatch via Print

Contract ID S/C PC69554		Page 1 of 1
Contract Dates 05/18/2022 to 05/17/2027		Currency USD
Paint, Traffic: Waterborne		Contract Maximum 125,000.00
Freight Terms	Buyer Email pooler@co.rockland.ny.us	
Buyer Poole,Robert	Phone 845/364-3808	Fax 845/364-3809

Supplier 0000010670
Sherwin Williams
101 W. Prospect Avenue
720 Guildhall
Cleveland OH 44115

Phone 800/597-2929
Fax 216/830-0673
hwyinsidesales@sherwin.com

Tax Exempt? Tax Exempt ID:

Line #	Supplier Item	Item Desc	Item ID	Price	UOM
1		WATERBORNE WHITE TRAFFIC ZONE PAINT, ACRYLIC, 5 GAL PAIL (LEAD FREE) ITEM #TM2174	63066000003	10.19000	Gallon
2		WATERBORNE WHITE TRAFFIC ZONE PAINT, ACRYLIC, 55 GAL DRUM (LEAD FREE) ITEM #TM2174	63066000004	10.05000	Gallon
3		WATERBORNE WHITE TRAFFIC ZONE PAINT, ACRYLIC, 275-GALLON IBC TOTE, ITEM #TM2174	63066000005	9.20000	Gallon
4		HOTLINE WATERBORNE YELLOW TRAFFIC ZONE PAINT, 5 GAL PAIL, ACRYLIC WATERBORNE (LEAD FREE) ITEM #TM2317	63066000006	12.94000	Gallon
5		HOTLINE WATERBORNE YELLOW TRAFFIC ZONE PAINT, 55-GAL DRUM, ACRYLIC WATERBORNE (LEAD FREE) ITEM #TM2317	63066000007	12.73000	Gallon
6		HOTLINE WATERBORNE YELLOW TRAFFIC ZONE PAINT, 275-GAL IBC TOTE, ACRYLIC WATERBORNE (LEAD FREE) ITEM #TM2317	63066000008	11.40000	Gallon

PRICES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE CONTRACT S/C 69554 Group 38604

Authorized Signature

Paul J. Brennan

**Group 38604 Award 23252
Traffic Paint (Waterborne--Lead-Free) &
Glass Spheres for Reflectorized Pavement Marking (Various Types)
(Statewide)**

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

<p style="text-align: center;">PC69550 Ennis-Flint Inc</p> <p><i>Contractor does not accept orders using NYS Procurement Card Contractor does not accept orders for less than the minimum</i></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Contact for NYS Contract Orders</p> <p>Toll Free #: 800-331-8118 Phone #: 336-308-3794 Contact: Kelli AH-Keen Title: Contract Administrator Email: KAH-Keen@ppg.com</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Hours: 8:00AM - 5:00PM EST (M-F)</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Emergency Contact Info & Contact for Container Return</p> <p>Phone #: 214-874-7226 Contact: Don Vermeer Title: Government Sales Director Email: don@ppg.com</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">PC69551 Ozark Materials LLC</p> <p><i>Contractor accepts NYS Procurement Card on orders up to \$50,000 Contractor accepts orders for less than the minimum</i></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Contact for NYS Contract Orders & Container Return (Traffic Paint only)</p> <p>Phone #: 334-368-1655 Contact: Dana Little Title: Bid Coordinator Email: bids@ozarkmaterials.net</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Hours: 8:00AM - 5:00PM CST (M-F)</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Emergency Contact Info</p> <p>Phone #: 334-202-4323 Contact: Tomy Gamble Title: Sales Manager Email: tomy@ozarkmaterials.net</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">PC69552 Potters Industries LLC</p> <p><i>Contractor accepts NYS Procurement Card for orders from \$5,000 to \$50,000 Contractor does not accept orders for less than the minimum</i></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Contact for NYS Contract Orders</p> <p>Toll Free #: 800-552-3237 Phone #: 445-895-3209 Contact: Yvonne D. Harris Title: Contract Administrator Email: Yvonne.Harris@pottersindustries.com</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Hours: 8:00AM - 4:30PM EST (M-F)</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Emergency Contact Info</p> <p>Phone #: 346-234-9034 Contact: Clinton Kelly Title: Regional Salesman Email: Clinton.Kelly@pottersindustries.com</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">PC69554 The Sherwin-Williams Company</p> <p><i>Contractor accepts NYS Procurement Card on orders up to \$50,000 Contractor accepts orders for less than the minimum</i></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Contact for NYS Contract Orders & Emergency Contact</p> <p>Toll Free #: 800-597-2929 Contact: Inside Sales Email: hwynsidesales@sherwin.com</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Hours: 8:00AM - 5:00PM EST (M-F)</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Contact for Container Return</p> <p>Toll Free #: 800-774-6956 Contact: Mauser Packaging Solutions Email: inboundpickup@mauserpackaging.com</p>

**Group 38604 Award 23252
Traffic Paint (Waterborne--Lead-Free) &
Glass Spheres for Reflectorized Pavement Marking (Various Types)
(Statewide)**

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

<p style="text-align: center;">PC69550 Ennis-Flint Inc</p> <p><i>Contractor does not accept orders using NYS Procurement Card Contractor does not accept orders for less than the minimum</i></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Contact for NYS Contract Orders</p> <p>Toll Free #: 800-331-8118 Phone #: 336-308-3794 Contact: Kelli AH-Keen Title: Contract Administrator Email: KAH-Keen@ppg.com</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Hours: 8:00AM - 5:00PM EST (M-F)</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Emergency Contact Info & Contact for Container Return</p> <p>Phone #: 214-874-7226 Contact: Don Vermeer Title: Government Sales Director Email: don@ppg.com</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">PC69551 Ozark Materials LLC</p> <p><i>Contractor accepts NYS Procurement Card on orders up to \$50,000 Contractor accepts orders for less than the minimum</i></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Contact for NYS Contract Orders & Container Return (Traffic Paint only)</p> <p>Phone #: 334-368-1655 Contact: Dana Little Title: Bid Coordinator Email: bids@ozarkmaterials.net</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Hours: 8:00AM - 5:00PM CST (M-F)</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Emergency Contact Info</p> <p>Phone #: 334-202-4323 Contact: Tomy Gamble Title: Sales Manager Email: tomy@ozarkmaterials.net</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">PC69552 Potters Industries LLC</p> <p><i>Contractor accepts NYS Procurement Card for orders from \$5,000 to \$50,000 Contractor does not accept orders for less than the minimum</i></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Contact for NYS Contract Orders</p> <p>Toll Free #: 800-552-3237 Phone #: 445-895-3209 Contact: Yvonne D. Harris Title: Contract Administrator Email: Yvonne.Harris@pottersindustries.com</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Hours: 8:00AM - 4:30PM EST (M-F)</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Emergency Contact Info</p> <p>Phone #: 346-234-9034 Contact: Clinton Kelly Title: Regional Salesman Email: Clinton.Kelly@pottersindustries.com</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">PC69554 The Sherwin-Williams Company</p> <p><i>Contractor accepts NYS Procurement Card on orders up to \$50,000 Contractor accepts orders for less than the minimum</i></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Contact for NYS Contract Orders & Emergency Contact</p> <p>Toll Free #: 800-597-2929 Contact: Inside Sales Email: hwinsidesales@sherwin.com</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Hours: 8:00AM - 5:00PM EST (M-F)</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Contact for Container Return</p> <p>Toll Free #: 800-774-6956 Contact: Mauser Packaging Solutions Email: inboundpickup@mauserpackaging.com</p>

Traffic Paint-LOT I

Authorized User - Important Notes:

Use of the Quick Quote form on this contract is **MANDATORY**. The form can be found on the award page at the OGS website: <https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/3860423252CAN.HTM>

Authorized Users may request a quote from any or all Contractors listed on this award.

Prices listed on this award are considered to be not-to-exceed prices and awarded Contractors may provide lower pricing in response to Quick Quotes if applicable.

**Group 38604 Award 23252
LOT I - Traffic Paint (Waterborne -- Lead-Free) WHITE
PRICING (REVISED March 1, 2023)**

Guaranteed Delivery: **30 Days**

Shelf Life: **12 Months**

Wet Mil Paint Application: **15 mil**

Contractor	Price per Gallon (by Container Size)			Manufacturer's Product Name	Product Identification Number	Address of Facility to Supply Paint
	5-gallon pail	55-gallon drum	275-gallon tote			
PC69550 - Ennis-Flint Inc	\$14.20	\$12.39	\$12.39	WB WHT NY FAST DRY NYM-21-M-1	983201	4400 Vawter Ave, Richmond, VA 23222
PC69551 - Ozark Materials LLC	\$14.30	\$12.50	\$12.50	White NY Type 1	14240	3112 S Boots St Marion IN 46953 591 Glendale Ave Greenville, AL 36033
PC69554 - The Sherwin-Williams Company	\$10.66	\$10.51	\$10.05	Hotline Waterborne White	TM2174	2325 Hollins Ferry Rd, Baltimore MD 21230

Traffic Paint-LOT II

Authorized User - Important Notes:

Use of the Quick Quote form on this contract is **MANDATORY**. The form can be found on the award page at the OGS website: <https://online.ogs.nv.gov/purchase/spg/awards/3860423252CAN.HTM>

Authorized Users may request a quote from any or all Contractors listed on this award.

Prices listed on this award are considered to be not-to-exceed prices and awarded Contractors may provide lower pricing in response to Quick Quotes if applicable.

Group 38604 Award 23252
LOT II - Traffic Paint (Waterborne -- Lead-Free) ORGANIC YELLOW
PRICING (Revised March 1, 2023)

Guaranteed Delivery: **30 Days**

Shelf Life: **12 Months**

Wet Mil Paint Application: **15 mil**

Contractor	Price per Gallon (by Container Size)			Manufacturer's Product Name	Product Identification Number	Address of Facility to Supply Paint
	5-gallon pail	55-gallon drum	275-gallon tote			
PC69550 - Ennis-Flint Inc	\$14.20	\$12.82	\$12.82	WB YEL NY FAST DRY NYY-21-M-6	983212	4400 Vawter Ave, Richmond, VA 23222
PC69551 - Ozark Materials LLC	\$14.30	\$12.93	\$12.93	Yellow NY Type 1	24240	3112 S Boots St Marion IN 46953 591 Glendale Ave Greenville, AL 36033
PC69554 - The Sherwin-Williams Company	\$13.53	\$13.31	\$12.82	Hotline Waterborne Yellow	TM2317	2325 Hollins Ferry Rd, Baltimore MD 21230

Group 38604 - Award 23252

**LOTS I & II
TRAFFIC PAINT (WATERBORNE--LEAD-FREE)**

QUICK QUOTE FORM

Authorized User - Important Notes:

Use of the Quick Quote form on this contract is **MANDATORY**.

Authorized Users may request a quote from **any or all Contractors listed** on this award.

Prices listed on this award are considered to be **not-to-exceed prices**.

Awarded Contractors may provide lower pricing in response to Quick Quotes if applicable.

AUTHORIZED USER COMPLETES THIS SECTION FOR QUICK QUOTE PROCESS

Authorized User Name

Date Submitted to Contractor(s)

LOT # - Description

Choose from the drop-down menu

Container Size

Choose from the drop-down menu

of Gallons

Requested Product Delivered by Date

Additional Comments (Note: Hold down Alt key and the press Enter key in order to create a new line)

Group 38604 - Award 23252

**LOTS I & II
TRAFFIC PAINT (WATERBORNE--LEAD-FREE)**

QUICK QUOTE FORM

Authorized User - Important Notes:

Use of the Quick Quote form on this contract is **MANDATORY**.

Authorized Users may request a quote from any or all Contractors listed on this award.

Prices listed on this award are considered to be not-to-exceed prices.

Awarded Contractors may provide lower pricing in response to Quick Quotes if applicable.

AUTHORIZED USER COMPLETES THIS SECTION FOR QUICK QUOTE PROCESS

Authorized User Name

Date Submitted to Contractor(s)

CONTRACTOR COMPLETES THIS SECTION FOR QUICK QUOTE RESPONSE

Contractor Name & PC#

Choose from the drop-down menu

Container Size

of
Gallons

Price per Gallon

Total Cost

Choose from the drop-down menu

0

\$0.00

Manufacturer's Product Name &
Product Identification Number:

Choose from the drop-down menu

Guaranteed Delivery (Maxium 30 days)

Address of Plant

Choose from the drop-down menu

Manufacturer's recommended wet mil paint application:

mil

Shelf Life (months):

Can Contractor Supply Product Requested?

Yes No
(Place an "X" in the appropriate box)

Can Contractor Meet Delivery Date Requested?

01/00/1900

Yes No
(Place an "X" in the appropriate box)

Print Name

Date

Contractor Signature

Additional Comments (Note: Hold down Alt key and the press Enter key in order to create a new line)

Group 38604 - Award 23252

**LOTS III & IV
GLASS SPHERES FOR REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKING**

QUICK QUOTE FORM

Authorized User - Important Notes:

Use of the Quick Quote form on this contract is **MANDATORY**.

Authorized Users may request a quote from ***any or all Contractors listed*** on this award.

Prices listed on this award are considered to be **not-to-exceed prices**.

Awarded Contractors may provide lower pricing in response to Quick Quotes if applicable.

AUTHORIZED USER COMPLETES THIS SECTION FOR QUICK QUOTE PROCESS

Authorized User Name:

Date Submitted to Contractor(s):

LOT # - Description:

Choose from the drop-down menu

Packaging Size:

Choose from the drop-down menu

of pounds (lbs):

Requested Product Delivered by Date

Additional Comments (Note: Hold down Alt key and the press Enter key in order to create a new line)

Group 38604 - Award 23252

LOTS III & IV
GLASS SPHERES FOR REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKING

QUICK QUOTE FORM

Authorized User - Important Notes:

Use of the Quick Quote form on this contract is **MANDATORY**.

Authorized Users may request a quote from any or all Contractors listed on this award.

Prices listed on this award are considered to be not-to-exceed prices.

Awarded Contractors may provide lower pricing in response to Quick Quotes if applicable.

CONTRACTOR COMPLETES THIS SECTION FOR QUICK QUOTE RESPONSE

Contractor Name & PC#

Choose from the drop-down menu

Order Quantity

of Pounds (lbs)

Price per pound

Total Cost

Choose from the drop-down menu

0

\$0.00

Manufacturer's Product Name:

Guaranteed Delivery (Maxium 30 days)

Address of Plant

Choose from the drop-down menu

Can Contractor Supply Product Requested?

Yes No
(Place an "X" in the appropriate box)

Can Contractor Meet Delivery Date Requested?

01/00/1900

Yes No
(Place an "X" in the appropriate box)

Print Name

Date

Contractor Signature

Additional Comments (Note: Hold down Alt key and the press Enter key in order to create a new line)